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PILE NO. S5-1039

PENSIONS &

Participation of Clerke of
the circuit Court in the
General Assenbly ketirement
Syatem

&

Jan <arlson
Circult Clerk, Rane Ce
Co=-chaizman of the Yeg

son and ‘Fa'::-teu.:-

- I have your letter wherein you aak‘ whether «lerks of
‘the circuit court may participate in the General Assembly Retire-
ment sjraﬁ_em. I deam your mmuuy’ to be of such a pature to

warrant this response. Participation in the Systom is open to




Jan Jarlson
Willard V. Portell - 2,

“any membex“. (Il)l. Rev. Stat. 1973, ch. 108 1/2, par. 2-107,)
Fublic Act T9~959 amended the Jdefinition of “member” to
include persons othexr than General Aszenbly members, ' Section
3—1@& of the 1llinois Fension Code (Ill. Rev. 5t;at. 1973, ch.
108 1;'2. par. 2-103, as amended by F.A. 79-959) now reads as
follows:

*'‘Memder's Membere of the Geoneral Assenbly

of this State including persons who snter military

service while a mender of the Genernl Azsembly

provided that the Prorident of the Senate in office
on August 15, 1969, and a menber of the system,
shall be eligible as a memder only until the
expiration of his torm of office; and

Any person elacted by vote of the people of the

whole State to the Office of Governor, licutenant

Govarnor, Soecretary of State, Treasurer, Comptrolier,

or Attorney General for the period of his sexvice m

such office.”

Public Act 79-959 enables the Governor, Lisutenant
Governor, Secrotary of ftate, Treasurer, Camptroller and
Attormey Gensral ¢to participate in the Ceneral Acsembly
Petirement System. It is a fundamental principle of statutory

conatruction that t:he enuneration of certain things in a iutatute




Jan {arlson '

izplies the exclusion of others.

7 111, 24 545.) The Gefinition of “member” in Public Act 79-959
enunerates certain elected officials but makes no mention of
clerks of the sircuit court; it must de aaumd; therefore, that
the legislature 4id not intemd to include clerks of the circuit
court within the Sefinition of "member”. Since clerks of the
eircuit court are not members, it iz my opinion that t!,:ey; may
not participate in the General Assembly FRetivement System.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENZERAL




